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CANADA PENSION PLAN
Seventeenth Actuarial Report 

As At 31 December 1997 

I. Introduction

This is the Seventeenth Actuarial Report since the inception of the Canada
Pension Plan (CPP) in 1966.  It presents the results of an actuarial examination
of the status of the CPP as at 31 December 1997, and includes projections of
future experience through the year 2100.  The Sixteenth Actuarial Report, dated
September 1997, was a special report prepared in connection with the
introduction in the House of Commons of Bill C-2 to amend the CPP and was
based on the methods and assumptions of the most recent comprehensive CPP
report, the Fifteenth Actuarial Report as at 31 December 1993.

A. Purposes of the Report

Section 113.1 of the Canada Pension Plan provides that once every three years,
the Minister of Finance and ministers of the Crown of the provinces shall
review the state of  the CPP and may make recommendations as to whether the
benefits or contribution rates or both should be changed.  It identifies factors
they are to consider in their review, including information to be provided by the
Chief Actuary.

Section 115 requires the Chief Actuary to prepare a report during the first year
of each such three-year period setting out the results of an actuarial examination
of the CPP as at a date not earlier than the preceding 31 December.  It also
specifies certain information that must be included in the report.  This report has
been prepared in compliance with both the timing and information requirements
of the CPP.

Another important purpose of the report is to inform CPP contributors and
beneficiaries of the current and projected future financial status of the CPP. 
Such information should facilitate a better understanding of the financing basis
of the CPP and the factors that influence its cost, contributing to an informed
public discussion of issues related to the CPP.
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B. Overview of the Report

The actuarial status of the CPP is traditionally evaluated over a very long period
of time.  The actuarial estimates in this report are based on the current
provisions of the CPP, data regarding the starting point for the projections,
assumptions regarding future demographic and economic experience, and a
methodology for translating this information into estimates of future CPP
revenues and expenditures.  The information required by statute has been
derived using assumptions which reflect my best judgement regarding future
experience.  Section II presents the results of these actuarial projections.  It
includes information on trends in key demographic and financial indicators,
highlights of the projections of the income, expenditures and assets of the CPP,
and the steady-state contribution rate determined on the basis of these
projections.

Section III describes the key “best-estimate” assumptions that underlie the
results presented in Section II.

A wide variety of factors influence both the current and the projected financial
positions of the CPP.  Accordingly, the results shown in this report differ from
those shown in previous reports.  Section IV provides an analysis of the changes
between the results shown in this report and those presented in the Fifteenth and
Sixteenth Actuarial Reports.

Likewise, future actuarial examinations will reveal actual results that differ
from the projections included in this report.  Section V summarises the results
of tests of the sensitivity of projected results to changes in key actuarial
assumptions, both individually and under combined “low-cost” and “high-cost”
scenarios.

Section VI consists of my formal opinion regarding this actuarial examination.

The appendices in Section VII provide a summary of the main provisions of the
CPP and detailed descriptions of the data, assumptions and methods employed
in the actuarial examination.  They also include detailed tables setting out the
results of projections under both the best-estimate and sensitivity-test
assumptions.  Supplementary information, such as the actuarial position of the
CPP if a private pension plan valuation method were to be applied, and the
expected internal rate of return to various generations of CPP participants, is
contained in the final appendix.
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II. Results Based on Best-Estimate Assumptions

A. Overview

The results of the actuarial projections of the financial position of the CPP
presented in this report are generally consistent with the trends revealed in the
Sixteenth Actuarial Report.  For example:

• demographic changes will have a major impact on the ratio of retirees to
workers; the ratio of the number of people ages 65 and over to the
number ages 20 to 64 is expected to grow from about 20% in 1997 to
40% in 2050;

• the pay-as-you-go rate is expected to increase steadily from its 1997 level
of 8.67% to a high of 11.21% in 2034, driven largely by the retirement of
the baby boom generation;

• under the current schedule of contribution rates, the funding level is
expected to increase significantly over the next 25 years, with the ratio of
assets to the following year’s expenditures growing from 2.0 in 1997 to
5.0 or more in 2017 and thereafter;

• the steady-state contribution rate for 2003 and thereafter determined by
this actuarial review is 9.8% of contributory earnings, slightly lower than
the 9.9% rate currently scheduled.

These trends are evident from the graphs below.
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Graph II.1 Distribution of Historical and Projected Population by Age
Group 

Graph II.2 Historical and Projected Pay-As-You-Go Rates
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B. Financial Projections

Table II.1 provides a summary of the historical financial development of the
CPP, which forms the basis for the projections.  The tables that follow present
the results of projections using the best-estimate assumptions described in
Section III:

• Table II.2 shows the projected financial development of the CPP,
assuming the current schedule of contribution rates is maintained; the
impact of adopting the steady-state contribution rate of 9.8% determined
by this actuarial review is discussed in subsection II.C;

• Table II.3 provides additional information regarding projected
expenditures, showing expenses and the various components of benefits
separately; and

• Table II.4 shows the same components of expenditures as the previous
table, but expresses them as percentages of projected contributory
earnings, i.e., as pay-as-you-go rates.  

R
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io



Results Based on Best-Estimate Assumptions

12

Assets /
Paygo Contribution Contributory Investment Change In Assets at Yield Expenditures

Year Rate % Rate % Earnings Contributions Expenditures Cash Flow Earnings Assets 31 Dec. % Ratio

1966 0.05  3.60     14,744   531   8   523   5  525  525  1.76  52.47    
1967 0.06  3.60     17,316   623   10   614   37  651  1,175  4.14  48.98    
1968 0.13  3.60     19,056   686   24   662   79  741  1,916  5.04  35.49    
1969 0.26  3.60     20,485   737   54   683   128  811  2,727  5.49  28.12    
1970 0.45  3.60     21,475   773   97   676   193  869  3,596  6.17  24.14    

1971 0.66  3.60     22,663   816   149   666   260  927  4,523  6.51  21.33    
1972 0.88  3.60     24,148   869   212   657   333  990  5,513  6.78  19.83    
1973 1.07  3.60     26,072   939   278   661   406  1,065  6,578  6.87  16.78    
1974 1.17  3.60     33,429   1,203   392   812   497  1,308  7,887  7.03  14.06    
1975 1.42  3.60     39,617   1,426   561   865   608  1,472  9,359  7.23  11.47    

1976 1.80  3.60     45,288   1,630   816   815   746  1,561  10,920  7.58  10.48    
1977 2.05  3.60     50,782   1,828   1,042   786   889  1,675  12,596  7.81  9.72    
1978 2.31  3.60     56,176   2,022   1,296   727   1,043  1,770  14,365  8.01  9.03    
1979 2.47  3.60     64,374   2,317   1,590   727   1,235  1,962  16,328  8.34  8.31    
1980 2.72  3.60     72,325   2,604   1,965   638   1,467  2,105  18,433  8.78  7.64    

1981 2.89  3.60     83,566   3,008   2,413   595   1,785  2,379  20,812  9.50  7.03    
1982 2.91  3.60     101,810   3,665   2,958   707   2,160  2,867  23,679  10.17  6.58    
1983 3.73  3.60     96,507   3,474   3,598   -124   2,494  2,369  26,049  10.53  6.22    
1984 3.66  3.60     114,386   4,118   4,185   -67   2,829  2,763  28,811  10.84  5.97    
1985 4.31  3.60     111,993   4,032   4,826   -795   3,114  2,319  31,130  10.79  5.66    

1986 4.20  3.60     131,131   4,721   5,503   -782   3,395  2,613  33,743  10.91  4.73    
1987 5.02  3.80     141,927   5,393   7,130   -1,736   3,653  1,917  35,660  10.82  4.31    
1988 5.41  4.00     152,832   6,113   8,272   -2,159   3,885  1,727  37,387  10.90  3.98    
1989 5.89  4.20     159,373   6,694   9,391   -2,698   4,162  1,465  38,852  11.13  3.72    
1990 5.82  4.40     179,290   7,889   10,438   -2,549   4,387  1,838  40,689  11.30  3.53    

1991 6.31  4.60     182,518   8,396   11,518   -3,122   4,476  1,353  42,043  11.02  3.22    
1992 7.07  4.80     185,062   8,883   13,076   -4,193   4,498  305  42,347  10.75  2.97    
1993 7.79  5.00     183,329   9,166   14,273   -5,106   4,479  -627  41,720  10.59  2.72    
1994 8.33  5.20     184,324   9,585   15,362   -5,778   4,404  -1,374  40,346  10.56  2.52    
1995 7.91  5.40     202,061   10,911   15,986   -5,075   4,411  -664  39,683  10.95  2.37    

1996 8.71  5.60     192,084   10,757   16,723   -5,966   4,178  -1,788  37,894  10.55  2.16    
1997 8.67  6.00     202,756   12,165   17,570   -5,405   3,971  -1,434  36,460  10.45  2.00    

Table II.1 Historical Results (millions of dollars)
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Assets /
Paygo Contribution Contributory Investment Change In Assets Yield Expenditures

Year Rate % Rate % Earnings Contributions Expenditures Cash Flow Earnings Assets At 31 Dec. % Ratio

1998 8.21  6.40     222,386   14,233   18,252   -4,019   3,850  -169  36,291  10.51  1.91    
1999 8.19  7.00     231,677   16,217   18,967   -2,750   3,795  1,045  37,336  10.39  1.89    
2000 8.16  7.80     242,196   18,891   19,770   -879   3,763  2,884  40,220  10.03  1.94    

2001 8.13  8.60     254,455   21,883   20,684   1,199   3,822  5,021  45,241  9.34  2.08    
2002 8.09  9.40     268,567   25,245   21,738   3,507   3,997  7,504  52,745  8.44  2.30    
2003 8.06  9.90     284,703   28,186   22,956   5,230   4,313  9,543  62,288  7.72  2.56    
2004 8.05  9.90     302,690   29,966   24,365   5,601   4,872  10,473  72,760  7.42  2.81    
2005 8.05  9.90     321,666   31,845   25,904   5,941   5,440  11,381  84,142  7.13  3.05    

2006 8.07  9.90     341,621   33,820   27,560   6,260   6,131  12,392  96,534  6.98  3.29    
2007 8.10  9.90     362,505   35,888   29,364   6,524   6,905  13,429  109,963  6.88  3.51    
2008 8.15  9.90     384,160   38,032   31,328   6,704   7,770  14,474  124,437  6.82  3.72    
2009 8.21  9.90     407,388   40,331   33,437   6,894   8,703  15,598  140,035  6.77  3.92    
2010 8.27  9.90     431,278   42,697   35,682   7,015   9,724  16,738  156,773  6.74  4.12    

2011 8.39  9.90     453,439   44,890   38,062   6,828   10,784  17,613  174,386  6.70  4.29    
2012 8.51  9.90     476,918   47,215   40,603   6,612   11,932  18,544  192,930  6.69  4.45    
2013 8.65  9.90     501,275   49,626   43,337   6,289   13,170  19,459  212,389  6.70  4.59    
2014 8.79  9.90     525,894   52,064   46,244   5,820   14,512  20,332  232,721  6.72  4.72    
2015 8.94  9.90     551,896   54,638   49,326   5,312   15,906  21,218  253,938  6.74  4.83    

2016 9.09  9.90     578,372   57,259   52,592   4,667   17,355  22,022  275,961  6.76  4.92    
2017 9.25  9.90     606,195   60,013   56,053   3,960   18,861  22,821  298,782  6.78  5.00    
2018 9.41  9.90     634,884   62,854   59,726   3,128   20,419  23,547  322,329  6.79  5.07    
2019 9.57  9.90     664,512   65,787   63,621   2,166   22,037  24,203  346,532  6.81  5.11    
2020 9.75  9.90     695,029   68,808   67,751   1,057   23,721  24,778  371,310  6.83  5.15    

2021 9.93  9.90     726,538   71,927   72,119   -192   25,464  25,273  396,582  6.85  5.17    
2022 10.10  9.90     759,648   75,205   76,710   -1,505   27,260  25,756  422,338  6.87  5.18    
2023 10.27  9.90     793,840   78,590   81,534   -2,944   29,073  26,129  448,467  6.88  5.18    
2024 10.44  9.90     829,314   82,102   86,582   -4,480   30,871  26,391  474,858  6.88  5.17    
2025 10.59  9.90     866,768   85,810   91,825   -6,015   32,686  26,671  501,528  6.88  5.16    

2026 10.73  9.90     906,004   89,694   97,233   -7,539   34,519  26,980  528,508  6.88  5.14    
2027 10.85  9.90     947,597   93,812   102,771   -8,959   36,372  27,413  555,922  6.88  5.13    
2028 10.94  9.90     991,448   98,153   108,447   -10,294   38,256  27,962  583,884  6.88  5.11    
2029 11.02  9.90     1,037,117   102,675   114,300   -11,625   40,176  28,551  612,435  6.88  5.09    
2030 11.09  9.90     1,085,137   107,429   120,341   -12,912   42,137  29,225  641,659  6.88  5.07    

2035 11.21  9.90     1,365,842   135,218   153,096   -17,878   52,845  34,967  803,301  6.88  5.01    
2040 11.12  9.90     1,723,263   170,603   191,704   -21,101   66,105  45,004  1,006,199  6.88  5.02    
2045 11.03  9.90     2,166,730   214,506   238,980   -24,474   83,418  58,944  1,271,612  6.88  5.09    
2050 11.00  9.90     2,713,442   268,631   298,525   -29,894   105,997  76,102  1,616,534  6.88  5.18    

2055 11.02  9.90     3,391,204   335,729   373,672   -37,943   134,927  96,984  2,057,305  6.88  5.26    
2060 11.00  9.90     4,243,739   420,130   466,852   -46,722   172,011  125,290  2,623,590  6.89  5.38    
2065 10.96  9.90     5,316,259   526,310   582,715   -56,405   220,246  163,840  3,361,366  6.89  5.52    
2070 10.94  9.90     6,657,443   659,087   728,245   -69,158   283,399  214,241  4,326,712  6.89  5.68    
2075 10.96  9.90     8,323,300   824,007   912,216   -88,209   365,740  277,531  5,582,395  6.89  5.85    

2080 11.02  9.90     10,389,314   1,028,542   1,145,019   -116,477   471,898  355,421  7,197,207  6.90  6.01    
2085 11.09  9.90     12,961,032   1,283,142   1,437,567   -154,425   607,517  453,092  9,257,954  6.90  6.15    
2090 11.15  9.90     16,175,266   1,601,351   1,803,028   -201,677   780,544  578,867  11,887,633  6.90  6.30    
2095 11.19  9.90     20,192,664   1,999,074   2,259,486   -260,412   1,001,958  741,546  15,253,444  6.90  6.45    
2100 11.23  9.90     25,206,020   2,495,396   2,831,335   -335,939   1,285,755  949,816  19,566,096  6.91  6.61    

Table II.2 Projected Financial Development (millions of dollars)
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Disability Survivor

 Flat-  Earnings-  Sub-  Flat-  Earnings-  Sub-  Grand 
 Year  Retirement  Rate  Related  Children  Total  Rate  Related  Total  Orphans  Death  Expenses  Total 

1998  12,217  1,262  1,285  235  2,782  339  2,223  2,563  212  238  240  18,252  
1999  12,763  1,267  1,290  235  2,792  351  2,325  2,675  222  245  269  18,967  
2000  13,359  1,286  1,310  239  2,835  357  2,431  2,788  232  254  303  19,770  

2001  14,029  1,323  1,352  245  2,920  365  2,547  2,911  243  263  318  20,684  
2002  14,780  1,378  1,415  255  3,048  374  2,672  3,046  255  272  336  21,738  
2003  15,635  1,453  1,499  268  3,221  385  2,809  3,194  268  282  356  22,956  
2004  16,614  1,550  1,606  285  3,440  398  2,959  3,357  282  293  378  24,365  
2005  17,679  1,663  1,730  304  3,698  412  3,114  3,525  296  304  402  25,904  

2006  18,834  1,786  1,865  324  3,976  427  3,271  3,698  310  315  427  27,560  
2007  20,120  1,915  2,006  344  4,265  442  3,433  3,874  324  326  453  29,364  
2008  21,558  2,045  2,151  363  4,559  457  3,598  4,055  338  338  480  31,328  
2009  23,122  2,181  2,301  382  4,865  474  3,768  4,241  352  349  509  33,437  
2010  24,803  2,323  2,460  401  5,184  491  3,941  4,431  365  360  539  35,682  

2011  26,617  2,462  2,618  420  5,499  509  4,120  4,629  379  371  567  38,062  
2012  28,612  2,584  2,764  438  5,787  527  4,307  4,834  394  380  596  40,603  
2013  30,788  2,714  2,913  457  6,084  544  4,497  5,042  407  390  627  43,337  
2014  33,110  2,853  3,073  476  6,402  563  4,694  5,256  420  399  657  46,244  
2015  35,584  2,996  3,242  494  6,733  582  4,897  5,478  433  408  690  49,326  

2016  38,222  3,144  3,419  513  7,076  601  5,107  5,709  445  418  723  52,592  
2017  41,033  3,296  3,602  532  7,431  621  5,327  5,948  457  427  758  56,053  
2018  44,043  3,448  3,787  551  7,787  642  5,556  6,198  468  437  794  59,726  
2019  47,265  3,597  3,972  571  8,140  662  5,796  6,459  480  447  831  63,621  
2020  50,711  3,744  4,155  591  8,490  683  6,049  6,732  492  457  869  67,751  

2021  54,375  3,892  4,341  612  8,844  704  6,316  7,020  505  467  908  72,119  
2022  58,251  4,033  4,524  633  9,190  726  6,599  7,324  518  478  950  76,710  
2023  62,345  4,170  4,705  654  9,530  746  6,899  7,646  531  489  992  81,534  
2024  66,644  4,304  4,887  677  9,868  768  7,220  7,987  546  500  1,037  86,582  
2025  71,126  4,429  5,064  700  10,193  788  7,562  8,350  561  512  1,083  91,825  

2026  75,755  4,547  5,238  725  10,510  809  7,926  8,735  576  524  1,133  97,233  
2027  80,481  4,665  5,416  751  10,832  829  8,316  9,145  593  536  1,184  102,771  
2028  85,316  4,779  5,594  778  11,151  850  8,732  9,582  610  549  1,239  108,447  
2029  90,279  4,898  5,784  806  11,488  871  9,176  10,046  629  562  1,296  114,300  
2030  95,361  5,031  5,994  836  11,861  892  9,648  10,540  648  574  1,356  120,341  

2035  122,153  5,932  7,437  1,001  14,370  1,012  12,461  13,473  753  640  1,707  153,096  
2040  153,121  7,082  9,378  1,191  17,651  1,164  16,041  17,205  873  699  2,154  191,704  
2045  190,899  8,556  11,949  1,411  21,916  1,354  20,351  21,706  1,007  745  2,708  238,980  
2050  239,361  10,214  15,001  1,671  26,887  1,582  25,369  26,951  1,161  774  3,392  298,525  

2055  301,608  12,060  18,592  1,986  32,637  1,838  31,216  33,055  1,342  791  4,239  373,672  
2060  379,317  14,189  22,943  2,369  39,500  2,126  38,245  40,371  1,557  802  5,305  466,852  
2065  475,622  16,888  28,657  2,827  48,372  2,460  46,994  49,455  1,806  816  6,645  582,715  
2070  596,532  20,199  35,981  3,364  59,544  2,859  58,064  60,923  2,090  834  8,322  728,245  
2075  749,819  24,175  45,212  3,995  73,382  3,332  72,009  75,341  2,413  856  10,404  912,216  

2080  945,110  28,782  56,496  4,741  90,019  3,882  89,358  93,240  2,785  878  12,987  1,145,019  
2085  1,191,978  34,106  70,241  5,632  109,978  4,510  110,783  115,294  3,217  899  16,201  1,437,567  
2090  1,501,200  40,421  87,341  6,697  134,459  5,230  137,282  142,512  3,719  919  20,219  1,803,028  
2095  1,887,808  48,031  108,913  7,965  164,909  6,064  170,224  176,288  4,299  941  25,241  2,259,486  
2100  2,372,808  57,191  136,117  9,465  202,773  7,039  211,278  218,316  4,966  964  31,508  2,831,335  

Table II.3 Projection of Total Expenditures (millions of dollars)
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Disability Survivor

 Flat-  Earnings-  Sub-  Flat-  Earnings-  Sub-  Grand 
 Year  Retirement  Rate  Related  Children  Total  Rate  Related  Total  Orphans  Death  Expenses  Total 

1998    5.49    0.57    0.58    0.11    1.25    0.15    1.00    1.15    0.10    0.11    0.11    8.21  
1999    5.51    0.55    0.56    0.10    1.21    0.15    1.00    1.16    0.10    0.11    0.12    8.19  
2000    5.52    0.53    0.54    0.10    1.17    0.15    1.00    1.15    0.10    0.10    0.13    8.16  

2001    5.51    0.52    0.53    0.10    1.15    0.14    1.00    1.14    0.10    0.10    0.12    8.13  
